Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2001-2002, (19 June 2001)


Question: RSDLG 73

Topic: Funding of Gippsland Project

Hansard Page: Additional

Output:  3.2 Services to Local Governments

Senator Mackay asked:  

1. In a press release headed “Gippsland project highlights region’s local dairy industry” on May 11, the Minister for Regional Services, Territories and Local Government says the Gippsland Country Cheese and Master Cheese Makers publication was allocated $100,000 by the Federal Government. From what program in the DTRS were these funds allocated?

2. What proportion of the total cost of the publication did the $100,000 Federal grant fund?

3. How many copies of the publication were produced?

Answer:

1. In February 1999 I approved a grant under the Local Government Development Programme of $100,000 to Latrobe Shire Council in conjunction with Bass Coast, South Gippsland, Cardinia, Baw Baw, Wellington and East Gippsland Shire Councils for the Gippsland Dairy Produce project.  The project was to develop a cooperative approach to maximise economic opportunities presented by the region's dairy industry.  The Gippsland Country Cheese and Master Cheese Makers publication was one outcome of the project.  

2. Latrobe City advises the total project cost was $140,736. The audited financial statement for this project has not been received and is expected in late July.  The final cost of the project to the Commonwealth was $91,514.  Latrobe Council advises that the Commonwealth contribution formed part of the total cost of the project and cannot be attributed to any one outcome of the project.  The total cost of the publication however is estimated at $71,000, comprising editorial $27,000, photography $18,000, graphic art $10,000 and printing $16,000.

3. 5,500 copies of the publication have been printed.  Copies were provided to the seven participating Local Government areas, every producer in the book, to Gippsland Development Ltd and food retail outlets in the Gippsland region.  Copies have been sent by a producer to outlets in Queensland and Japan.  Latrobe City, in conjunction with Gippsland Development Ltd intends distributing copies to food outlets in Melbourne and Sydney and to executive chefs in those cities.
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